

CITY OF LONG BEACH

C = 26

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

May 7, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute a General Services Agreement, and any necessary documents and amendments, with the County of Los Angeles, for a five-year period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On March 11, 2014, the City Council approved a five-year General Services Agreement (GSA) with the County of Los Angeles (County). City Council approval is requested to adopt a Resolution to enter into a GSA with the County to grant the County authority to provide services requested by municipalities located within the county service area. Services provided under the GSA primarily consist of predatory animal control, prosecution of city ordinances, direct assessment collection, and a variety of public works activities. All services are provided on an "as-needed" basis. The City of Long Beach Public Works Department has utilized the GSA to assist with bridge assessments and repair/retrofit work, storm drain repairs and construction, street repairs, and materials testing. The current agreement will expire on June 30, 2019, and staff is recommending the City enter into a new five-year agreement.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Gary J. Anderson on April 16, 2019 and by Budget Analysis Officer Julissa José-Murray on April 18, 2019.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on May 7, 2019, to provide sufficient time for the new agreement to go before the County Board of Supervisors for approval prior to expiration of the current agreement.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL May 7, 2019 Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT

Approximately \$1.4 million has been expended for capital projects and storm drain services during the current five-year agreement term that will expire on June 30, 2019. Expenditures during the new five-year term are unknown at this time and anticipated within various departments, primarily the Public Works Department. Any work not currently budgeted will only proceed at such time that appropriations have been approved by the City Council. Each work order will be funded by the requesting department prior to the work order being issued to the County. It is anticipated that this work will have a minimal impact on staff hours outside of normal budgeted scope of duties and is consistent with existing City Council priorities. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CRAIG A. BECK

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST

CITY MANAGER

CB:AP:MY:JC

ATTACHMENT: RESOLUTION

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024

WHEREAS, a General Services Agreement ("GSA") between the City of Long Beach and the County of Los Angeles to provide miscellaneous services requested by the City on an as-needed basis for time-limited projects is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to continue to receive similar services from the County in the future and enter into a new GSA for an additional five-year period;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the General Services Agreement with the County of Los Angeles for a five-year period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

23 || ///

///

///

///

24

25 II

26 || ///

27

28

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

I he	reby certify that the for	egoing resolution was adopted by the City	
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of			019,
by the following vo	ote:		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
Noes:	Councilmembers:		
Absent:	Councilmembers:		
		City Clerk	